
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 9 July 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 1 July 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Fletcher (Chair) - St George's; 
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair) - Hillrise; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
[...]
privacy, 
disturbance to neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or 
the impact of proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  4 June 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  4 June 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Fletcher (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury and 
Khan 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

 

70 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Kat Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee 
and officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would 
deal with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the 
meeting. 
 

71 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Spall. 
 

72 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members.  
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

74 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be Agenda Items B3, B4, B1 and B2. 
 

75 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

76 15 BLYTHWOOD ROAD, LONDON, N4 4EU (Item B1) 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a building containing nine apartments with 
associated access, refuse and cycle storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/5121/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application was not substantially different to the one granted at appeal. 

 Neighbouring boroughs were only consulted when the application was on the 
boundary of the boroughs. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  4 June 2015 
 

2 
 

77 BATHSTORE COMMERCIAL - GROUND FLOOR, 33 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 2SA 
(Item B2) 
Change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant (Class A3) including the insertion of 
extraction and ventilation equipment on the north-east elevation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2690/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Many of the objectors’ concerns related to licensing matters which would be 
considered by a licensing sub-committee.  

 The objectors were advised that the Planning Sub-Committee could only consider 
planning matters. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to request 
that the applicant attended for the consideration of this item. This was seconded by 
Councillor Chowdhury and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the consideration of the application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 

78 FLAT 1 (FLAT A), 135 HUDDLESTON ROAD, LONDON, N7 0EH (Item B3) 
The erection of a new side infill extension; enlargement of the existing basement to provide 
a bathroom and additional fourth bedroom; new front light well, glazing and railings. This is 
an amended scheme showing the full removal of the rear extension, th
[...]
 6DL1

Highbury WestWard:

Construction of single storey rear extension  Refurbishment of existing first floor rear 

extension to include facing brickwork and new timber-framed windows, alteration to windows 

on first floor.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1524/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Ben PhillipsCase Officer:
Ms Galatia SotirouName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

25 College Cross, London N1 1PT2

Page 1 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



St. MarysWard:

Listed Building Consent in connection with Retention of an outbuilding at the end of the rear 

garden [Full planning applcation P2014/0349/FUL also submitted] .

Proposed Development:

P2015/0350/LBCApplication Number:

Listed BuildingApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mr Martin NeedhamName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

St. MarysWard:

Erection of free standing wooden summer house at rear of curtilage of dwelling house [Listed 

Building Consent P2015/0350/LBC) application also submitted] This application may affect 

the character and appearance of the conservation area .  Town and Country Planning (Listed 

Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended); section 73 .

Proposed Development:

P2015/0349/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mr Martin NeedhamName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

382 Caledonian Road London N1 1DY3

CaledonianWard:

Retention of the existing shop (A1 Use) at ground floor level; erection of a two-storey 

extension at rear basement and ground floor levels (with associated terrace at rear ground 

floor level) and change of use of the front basement level from ancillary retail floor space (A1 

Use) to a one-bed maisonette (C3 Use) at basement and ground floor level; lowering of the 

rear garden level;  lowering of vaults and old lightwell and conversion to create addition retail 

floor space (A1 Use), including installation of a new shopfront and installation of replacement 

timber sash windows to the front and rear elevations.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1412/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mr Warren HyamsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Bathstore Commercial-ground floor 33 Essex Road London N1 2SA4

St. MarysWard:

Change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant (Class A3) including the insertion of 

extraction and ventilation equipment on the north-east elevation.

Proposed Development:

P2014/2690/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Plumbing Pensions Uk LimitedName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land at Corker Walk London N7 7RH5

Finsbury ParkWard:

Installation of an artificial grass football pitch & permeable tarmac ball court, with associated 

fencing, lighting, paving, seating and landscaping, to replace existing ball court.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1594/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Stefan SanctuaryCase Officer:
Mr marc lintonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 6



Michael Cliffe House, Skinner Street, London EC16

ClerkenwellWard:

Application for variation of Condition 2 (Approved plans) and removal of condition 3 (Details 

of materials of screening panel) of Full Planning application Ref: P2014/0387/FUL dated 14 

October2014 for erection of two 500mm [diameter] flues on the southern elevation of existing 

25-storey building.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2026/S73Application Number:

Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)Application Type:
David NipCase Officer:
London Borough of IslingtonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

New River College Lough Road London N7 8RH7

HollowayWard:

External play space offering multi-sports use with internal access to and from the school via 

existing fencing and access to and from Lough Road. Improved access to Lough Road. 

Fencing and roof netting. Floodlighting and sports storage facilities.

Proposed Development:

P2015/1336/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Nigel SmithName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Rollit House & Branston House, Hornsey Road, London, N78

Highbury WestWard:

Renewal of the existing plain-tile roof coverings to Branston and Rollit House with Humber 

plain tile by Sandtoft

Proposed Development:

P2015/2024/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Rotherfield Junior School, 23 Rotherfield Street, London N1 3EE9

St. PetersWard:

Resurfacing of Playground and Erection of Addittional Play Equipment in PlaygroundProposed Development:

P2015/1905/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
Mr Richard HunterName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Sunken Sports Pitch at land at Elthorne Estate, Mulkern Road, London N1910

Page 3 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7



HillriseWard:

Refurbishment works to existing sunken pitch including reduction of existing walls on three 

side and installation of sports fencing, new gates, fencing and ramp, spectator seating on 

benches, renewal of existing floodlights, resurfacing of paved areas and associated 

landscape works

Proposed Development:

P2015/0904/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Clare PreeceCase Officer:
London Borough of Islington - Alex SarsenName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Three Corners Centre, Northampton Road, London EC111

ClerkenwellWard:

Construct internally located 3.0m high wooden fence with double access gate.Proposed Development:

P2014/1372/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Ben PhillipsCase Officer:
Islington Council - Guy LawrenceName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Ventilation Shaft Adjacent to Kestrel House, 191 Central Street & Land near City Road 

Bridge, City Road, London EC1

12

BunhillWard:

Part demolition of the existing building and construction of a new energy centre comprising a 

part three/part four storey extension including heat exchanger coil, 4 storey stack of 

containerised plant to the corner of Moreland and Central Street, new thermal store and flue 

on eastern elevation of Kestral House. The new buidling will be metal clad; new vehicle 

access off Moreland Street, raised planter beds and boundary walls . (Reconsultation 

following revised design and details to the main finished design and external appearance of 

the proposed energy centre)

Proposed Development:

P2015/1008/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Krystyna WilliamsCase Officer:
Islington Council - Huw BlackwellName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 4 of 4Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A  

Date: 9 July 2015 Non exempt 

 

Application number P2015/1524/FUL 

Application type FULL planning application 

Ward Higbury West 

Listed building no 

Conservation area no   

Development Plan Context none 

Licensing Implications none 

Site Address 20 Shelburne Road N7 6DL 

Proposal Construction of single storey rear extension  
Refurbishment of existing first floor rear extension to 
include facing brickwork and new timber-framed windows, 
alteration to windows on first floor. 

 

Case Officer Ben Phillips 

Applicant Ms Galatia Sotirou 

Agent Bonnystreet Planning Limited 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

        The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission - subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



 

2. SITE PLAN (site o
[...]

X

XXXX

XX

X

XX

XXXXXXXX

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A  

Date: 09 July 2015 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/1412/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Caledonian  

Listed building Grade II Listed Building 

Conservation area Barnsbury  

Development Plan Context Core Strategy Key Area 6 – Kings Cross and Pentonville 
Road; Local Shopping Areas – Caledonian Road (Central) 

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address 382 Caledonian Road London N1 1DY 

Proposal 1.1 Retention of the existing shop (A1 Use) at ground floor 
level; erection of a two-storey extension at rear basement 
and ground floor levels (with associated terrace at rear 
ground floor level) and change of use of the rear 
basement level from ancillary retail floor space (A1 Use) 
to a one-bed maisonette (C3 Use) at basement and 
ground floor level; lowering of the rear garden level;  
lowering of vaults and old lightwell and conversion to 
create addition retail floor space (A1 Use), including 
installation of a new shopfront and installation of 
replacement timber sash windows to the front and rear 
elevations.   

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Mr Warren Hyams 

Agent David Crosthwait – Lipton Plant 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1;  

 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
London  N1 1YA 

Page 37

Agenda Item B3



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET  
 
 

Aerial view of the site. 
 

 

 
 

View to the rear of the site. 
 

4. SUMMARY 
 

4.1 The re-provision of retail floor space and the amendment to the scheme to secure 
associated retail storage spa
[...]
wo-storey extension at rear basement and ground floor levels (with 
associated roof terraces) and change of use at basement level from ancillary retail 
floor space (A1 Use) to create a two-bed maisonette (C3 Use) at basement and 
ground floor levels; lowering of the rear garden level and associated alterations to the 
shopfront.   
 

6.2 Amended drawings were received and the application was reconsulted upon for a 
period of 14 days from the 27th of May ending on the 17 of June.  The amended 
scheme is as follows:  
 

6.3 Retention of the existing shop (A1 Use) at ground floor level; erection of a two-storey 
extension at rear basement and ground floor levels (with associated terrace at rear 
ground floor level)  

 

 First floor rear terrace omitted  

 Change of use of only the rear basement level from ancillary retail floor space 
(A1 Use) to residential accommodation (C3 Use) 

 Creation of a one-bed maisonette (C3 Use) at basement and ground floor 
level instead of a two-bed maisonette 

 Lowering of vaults and old lightwell and conversion to create addition retail 
floor space (A1 Use)  

Page 40



 The existing retail floor space including ancillary storage is 65.83sqm which is 
the same amount of floor space as the resulting retail floor with ancillary 
storage  

 Installation of a new traditional timber shopfront  

 Installation of replacement timber sash windows to the front and rear 
elevations   

 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 
 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 

7.1 May 2015: Planning permission (Ref. P2015/1411/FUL) Granted for Erection of 
Mansard roof extension to enlarge existing upper floor maisonette. 
 

7.2 February 2007: Advertisement Consent (Ref. P070196) Refused for Outside display 
of an internally illuminated static double sided advertising unit on pavement outside 
number 382.  Subsequent appeal dismissed.  
 

7.3 276 Caledonian Road: June 2012: Appeal (Ref. APP/V5570/A/12/2168332/NWF) for 
the non-determined application (Ref. P112405) for R
[...]

7

11

9

8
1210

1513

14
6

5
19

174

M
ou

nt

10
5M

an
sio

ns

24
21

20

23
18

3

2
D
idbin H

ouse

X

X

X

X

X
X

X X
X

XXX

X
X
X

X
X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X
X

X

XX
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX

XX
X

X

X

XX

XX

XX

X
XXX

X
X

X
X

XX
XX

X

XXXXXXXX

X

X

XXX

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

XX

XXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX

X
X

X

XX
XX

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX

X

X

X

X
X

XX

X

X

X

X

X

XXX

X

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Application number P2015/2026/S73 

Application type Removal/Variation of Condition (Council's Own) 

Ward Clerkenwell 

Listed building Unlisted 

Conservation area Not in conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Central Activities Zone, Site within Lv4 Local Protected 
Views from Archway Road to St.Paul’s Cathedral, Key Area 
–Bunhill & Clerkenwell 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Michael Cliffe House, Skinner Street, London EC1R 

Proposal Application for variation of Condition 2 (Approved plans) 
and removal of condition 3 (Details of materials of 
screening panel) of Full Planning application Ref: 
P2014/0387/FUL dated 14 October2014 for erection of two 
500mm [diameter] flues on the southern elevation of 
existing 25-storey building. 

 

Case Officer David Nip 

Applicant London Borough of Islington 

Agent London Borough of Islington - Mr Alan Price 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission-subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A  

Date: 9th July 2015 NON-EXEMPT 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item B6



 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 

 
Image 1: Site plan  

 

 

 

Page 104



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/SURROUNDING 
 

 

Image 1: Ground floor side elevation of Michae
[...]
 Activities Zone 
- Local View from Archway Road 

- Bunhill and Clerkenwell Core 
Strategy Area 

- Local View from Archway Bridge 
 
 
4. Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) / Document (SPD) 
 

  The following SPGs and/or SPDs are relevant: 
 

Islington Local Development Plan 
- Conservation Area Design 

Guidelines 
- Urban Design Guide 

 

 

Page 198



Islington SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

                                                                             P2014/1372/FUL 

 

CO
RPO

RATIO
N R

O
W

19
.4

m

SKINNER STREET

Spa Fields

Cycle Lane

Cycle Lane

TCB

21.1m
ROSOM

AN

PLACE

FB

N
O

R
T
H

A
M

P
T
O

N
 R

O
A

D

Cycle Lane

41

49

37

4

5 
to

 5
6

Three Corners

Youth Centre

40

1
 to

 1
8
5

M
ich

a
e
l C

liffe
 H

o
u
se

29
27

69

63
 to

 6
7

PH 33
 to

 3
9

71

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

XXXX

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 9th July 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/1008/FUL  

Application type Full Planning (Council’s Own) 

Ward Bunhill 

Listed building No 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context None 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Ventilation Shaft Adjacent to Kestrel House, 191 Central 
Street & Land near City Road Bridge, City Road, London 
EC1 

Proposal Part demolition of the existing building and construction of 
a new energy centre comprising a part four / part five 
storey extension including heat exchanger coil, five storey 
stack of containerised plant to the corner of Moreland and 
Central Streets, new thermal store and flues on eastern 
elevation of Kestral House. The new building will be metal 
clad; new vehicle access off Moreland Street, raised 
planter beds and boundary walls. 

 

Case Officer Krystyna Williams 

Applicant Islington Council - Huw Blackwell 

Agent Ramboll - Anthony Riddle 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 201

Agenda Item B12



 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

Image 1: Aerial photograph showing the eastern elevation of Kestral House and the 
existing ventilation shaft building. 
 
 
 

Page 202



 

 

 
 
Image 2: Aerial photograph showing the north and east facing elevation of Kestral 
House and the existing ventilation shaft building. 
 

 
 
Image 3: Existing ventilation shaft building viewed from City Road looking south west. 

Page 203



 

 

 
 
Image 4: Existing ventilation shaft building viewed from City Road looking south east 
towards Central Street. 
 

4.  Summary 

4.1 Planning permission is sought for the part demolition of the existing building and 
construction of a new energy centre comprising a part four / part five storey extension 
including heat exchanger coil, five storey stack of containerised plant to the corner of 
Moreland and Central Streets, new thermal store and flue on eastern elevation of 
Kestral House. The new building will be metal clad; new vehicle access off Moreland 
Street, raised planter beds and boundary walls.  

 
4.2 The application is brought to Committee because it is a council-own development. 
 
4.3 The network extension will take waste urban heat from the London Underground tube 

system to help heat homes. This is the reasoning for the proposed location of the 
energy centre as the equipment needs to be located adjacent to the heat source. The 
intention is to extend the supply of cheaper, g
[...]
ield Street London N1 3EE

	B10 Sunken Sports Pitch at land at Elthorne Estate, Mulkern Road, London, N19
	Map P2015-0904-FUL Sunken sports pitch at land at Elthorne Estate Mulkern Road London N19

	B11 Three Corners Centre, Northampton Road, London, EC1
	Map P2014-1372-FUL Three Corners Centre Northampton Road London EC1

	B12 Ventilation Shaft adjacent to Kestrel House, 191 Central Street and land near City Road Bridge, City Road, London, EC1
	Map P2015-1008-FUL 191 Central Street  land near City Road Birgde City Road EC1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  9 July 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  9 July 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher, David Poyser, Marian Spall, Tim Nicholls 
and Angela Picknell. 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors:  Rupert Perry 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

81 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Kat Fletcher introduced everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-
Committee would deal with the determinations of planning applications and outlined the 
procedures for the meeting. 
 

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Chowdhury and Khan. 
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Nicholls substituted for Councillor Khan and Councillor Picknell substituted for 
Councillor Chowdhury. 
 

84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Picknell declared a personal interest in Item B2 – 25 College Cross, N1 as she 
had called this item in.  She withdrew from the table during consideration of this item. 
 

85 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was as follows:-  
B2, B7, B12, B5, B11, B1, B3, B4, B6, B8, B9.  Item B10 had been withdrawn by the 
applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 June 2015 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

87 20 SHELBURNE ROAD, LONDON, N7 6DL (Item B1) 
Construction of single storey rear extension.  Refurbishment of existing first floor rear 
extension to include facing brickwork and new timber-framed windows, alteration to 
windows on first floor. (P2015/1524/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative 
set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 July 2015 
 

2 
 

88 25 COLLEGE CROSS, LONDON, N1 1PT (Item B2) 
Erection of free standing wooden summer house at rear of curtilage of dwelling house 
(Listed Building Consent P2015/0350/LBC also submitted).  ((P2015/0350/LBC). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The outbuilding at 27 College Cross, which had been refused permission in March 
2015, was a deeper and wider outbuilding.   

 The outbuilding at number 25 was considered to be a more modest scale. 

 A condition had been attached requiring the building to be painted in an appropriate 
colour to blend in with the rear garden surrounds. 
 

RESOLVED 
That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 
and informative set out in the report. 
 

89 382 CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N1 1DY (Item B3) 
Retention of the existing shop (A1 use) at ground floor level; erection of a two-storey 
extension at rear basement and ground floor levels (with associated terrace at rear ground 
floor level) and change of use of the front basement level from ancillary retail floor space 
(A1 use) to a a one-bed maisonette (C3 use) at basement and ground floor level; lowering 
of the rear garden level; lowering of vaults and old lightwell and conversion to create 
additional retail floor space (A1 use) including installation of a new shopfront and installation 
of replacement timber sash windows to the front and rear elevations. (P2015/1412/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 An application for the erection of a mansard roof extension had been granted under 
delegated powers in May 2015. 

 A similar application at 276 Caledonian Road had been allowed on appeal. 

 The proposed roof terrace at the rear first floor had been deleted from the 
application and the terrace at the rear ground floor level would not result in 
overlooking to neighbours. 

 Concern regarding the single aspect of the accommodation and noting that the 
habitable rooms were considered to have adequate daylight levels for a unit of this 
type. 

 The two storey element was more than half width. This was a breach of policy, 
however the extension was not larger than others in the terrace and the proposed 
heritage benefits were considered to outweigh the harm. 

 The retail element would be retained. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
detailed in the report. 
 

90 BATHSTORE COMMERCIAL - GROUND FLOOR, 33 ESSEX ROAD, LONDON, N1 2SA 
(Item B4) 
Change of use from shop (Class A1) to restaurant (Class A3) including the insertion of 
extraction and ventilation equipment on the north-east elevation. (P2014/2690/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 There were no changes made since to planning policy since the deferral of the 
application had been made in June 2015. 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
in the report. 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 July 2015 
 

3 
 

91 LAND AT CORKER WALK, LONDON, N7 7RH (Item B5) 
Installation of an artificial grass football pitch and permeable tarmac ball court, with 
associated fencing, lighting, paving, seating and landscaping, to replace existing ball court. 
(P2015/1594/FUL). 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that two additional objections had been received but these had 
not provided any additional points already detailed in the report.  It was noted that 
recommendation A1 in the report should read ‘Securing the replanting of 11 new trees off-
site’. 
 
In the discussion the following points were considered:- 

 Following discussions with the police it was proposed that the seating provided 
would be surface mounted.  They could then be easily removed if it was considered 
necessary in the future. 

 The pitch was a welcome replacement for the former Sue Davis memorial pitch 
which had been recently decommissioned. 

 It was considered that the fencing, lighting, management controls and the natural 
surveillance from residential properties would help deter anti-social behaviour. 

 Concern was expressed about the hours of use on a Sunday. 
 

Councillor Spall proposed a motion that was seconded by Councillor Poyser regarding the 
lighting hours and hours of use being limited to 10:00 to 18:00 hours on Sundays and that 
there be an additional condition to reflect the hours of use. 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and Directors’ 
agreement outlined in the report, an amendment to condition 5 to restrict lighting hours on a 
Sunday and an additional condition to reflect hours of use to duplicate the lighting hours. 
 

92 MICHAEL CLIFFE HOUSE, SKINNER STREET, LONDON, EC1 (Item B6) 
Application for variation of Condition 2 (Approved plans) and removal of condition 3 (Details 
of materials of screening panel – application ref P2014/0387/FUL for erection of two 500mm 
(diameter) flues on the southern elevation of existing 25-storey building. (P2015/2026/S73). 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
set out in the report. 
 

93 NEW RIVER COLLEGE, LOUGH ROAD, LONDON, N7 8RH (Item B7) 
Conversion of existing car park into external play space offering multi-sports use with 
internal access to and from the school via existing fencing and access to and from Lough 
Road.  Improved access to Lough Road.  Erection of fencing and roof netting, insertion of 
4no. floodlights and sports storage facilities. (P2015/1336/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The lighting was photosensitive and would be focussed on the play area only. 

 The fencing would fully enclose the pitch so balls could not be hit against the walls 
of neighbouring houses. 

 Concern was expressed regarding the disturbance due to the hours of use that were 
extended into the evening and the weekend as the site was surrounded by 
residential properties. 

 It was noted that after school competitions would usually take the hours of use up to 
6pm. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 July 2015 
 

4 
 

 Residents requested that there be a named contact person should there be any 
issues during use. It was noted that this could be included within the Directors 
agreement. 

 
Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion that the hours of use and lighting hours would be 
09:00 to 18:00 hours Monday to Fridays only, which was seconded by Councillor Poyser. 
Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to include a contact name within the Directors Service 
Level Agreement which was seconded by Councillor Nicholls. 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report, including 
amendments to the conditions regarding hours of use and lighting, informatives and the 
completion of a Directors Service Level Agreement to include a contact name and number.  
 

94 ROLLIT HOUSE AND BRANSTON HOUSE, HORNSEY ROAD, LONDON, N7 (Item B8) 
Renewal of the existing plain-tile roof coverings to Branston and Rollit House with Humber 
plain tile by Sandtoft.(P2015/2024/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative 
set out in the report. 
 

95 ROTHERFIELD JUNIOR SCHOOL, 23 ROTHERFIELD STREET, LONDON, N1 3EE (Item 
B9) 
Resurfacing of playground and erection of additional play equipment in playground. 
P2015/1905/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative 
in the report. 
 

96 SUNKEN SPORTS PITCH AT LAND AT ELTHORNE ESTATE, MULKERN ROAD, 
LONDON, N19 (Item B10) 
Refurbishment works to existing sunken pitch including reduction of existing walls on three 
side and installation of sports fencing, new gates, fencing and ramp, spectator seating on 
benches, renewal of existing floodlights, resurfacing of paved areas and associated 
landscape works. (P2015/0904/FUL). 
 
The Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

97 THREE CORNERS CENTRE, NORTHAMPTON ROAD, LONDON, EC1 (Item B11) 
Construct internally located 3.0m high wooden fence with double access 
gate.(P2014/1372/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report. 
 

98 VENTILATION SHAFT ADJACENT TO KESTREL HOUSE, 191 CENTRAL STREET AND 
LAND NEAR CITY ROAD BRIDGE, CITY ROAD, LONDON, EC1 (Item B12) 
Part demolition of the existing building and construction of a new energy centre comprising 
a part three/part four storey extension including heat exchange coil, 4 storey stack of 
containerised plant to the corner of Moreland and Central Street, new thermal store and flue 
on eastern elevation of Kestral House.  The new building will be metal clad; new vehicle 
access off Moreland Street, raised planter beds and boundary walls. (P2015/1008/FUL). 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 July 2015 
 

5 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
detailed in the report. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


